

FORM 5

QUARTERLY LISTING STATEMENT

Name of Listed Issuer: **True Leaf Medicine International Ltd.** (the "Issuer")

Trading Symbol: **MJ**

This Quarterly Listing Statement must be posted on or before the day on which the Issuer's unaudited interim financial statements are to be filed under the *Securities Act*, or, if no interim statements are required to be filed for the quarter, within 60 days of the end of the Issuer's first, second and third fiscal quarters. This statement is not intended to replace the Issuer's obligation to separately report material information forthwith upon the information becoming known to management or to post the forms required by the Exchange Policies. If material information became known and was reported during the preceding quarter to which this statement relates, management is encouraged to also make reference in this statement to the material information, the news release date and the posting date on the Exchange website.

General Instructions

- (a) Prepare this Quarterly Listing Statement using the format set out below. The sequence of questions must not be altered nor should questions be omitted or left unanswered. The answers to the following items must be in narrative form. When the answer to any item is negative or not applicable to the Issuer, state it in a sentence. The title to each item must precede the answer.
- (b) The term "Issuer" includes the Listed Issuer and any of its subsidiaries.
- (c) Terms used and not defined in this form are defined or interpreted in Policy 1 – Interpretation and General Provisions.

There are three schedules which must be attached to this report as follows:

SCHEDULE A: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial statements are required as follows:

For the first, second and third financial quarters interim financial statements prepared in accordance with the requirements under Ontario securities law must be attached.

If the Issuer is exempt from filing certain interim financial statements, give the date of the exempting order.

SCHEDULE B: SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The supplementary information set out below must be provided when not included in Schedule A.

1. Related party transactions

All related party transactions have been disclosed in the Issuer's financial statements for the interim period ended September 30, 2017.

Provide disclosure of all transactions with a Related Person, including those previously disclosed on Form 10. Include in the disclosure the following information about the transactions with Related Persons:

- (a) A description of the relationship between the transacting parties. Be as precise as possible in this description of the relationship. Terms such as affiliate, associate or related company without further clarifying details are not sufficient.
- (b) A description of the transaction(s), including those for which no amount has been recorded.
- (c) The recorded amount of the transactions classified by financial statement category.
- (d) The amounts due to or from Related Persons and the terms and conditions relating thereto.
- (e) Contractual obligations with Related Persons, separate from other contractual obligations.
- (f) Contingencies involving Related Persons, separate from other contingencies.

2. Summary of securities issued and options granted during the period.

All securities issued and options granted have been disclosed in the notes to the Issuer's financial statements for the interim period ended September 30, 2017.

Provide the following information for the period beginning on the date of the last Listing Statement (Form 2A):

- (a) summary of securities issued during the period,

Date of Issue	Type of Security (common shares, convertible debentures, etc.)	Type of Issue (private placement, public offering, exercise of warrants, etc.)	Number	Price	Total Proceeds	Type of Consideration (cash, property, etc.)	Describe relationship of Person with Issuer (indicate if Related Person)	Commission Paid

(b) summary of options granted during the period,

Date	Number	Name of Optionee if Related Person and Relationship	Generic Description of Other Optionees	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Market Price on Date of Grant

3. Summary of securities as at the end of the reporting period.

A summary of securities has been provided in the Issuer's financial statements for the interim period ended September 30, 2017.

Provide the following information in tabular format as at the end of the reporting period:

- (a) description of authorized share capital including number of shares for each class, dividend rates on preferred shares and whether or not cumulative, redemption and conversion provisions,
- (b) number and recorded value for shares issued and outstanding,
- (c) description of options, warrants and convertible securities outstanding, including number or amount, exercise or conversion price and expiry date, and any recorded value, and
- (d) number of shares in each class of shares subject to escrow or pooling agreements or any other restriction on transfer.

4. List the names of the directors and officers, with an indication of the position(s) held, as at the date this report is signed and filed.

Name of Director	Position(s) Held
Michael Harcourt	Chairman & Director
Darcy Bomford	CEO, President & Director
Christopher Spooner	Director
Kevin Bottomley	Director
Chuck Austin	CFO

SCHEDULE C: MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Provide Interim MD&A if required by applicable securities legislation.

Certificate Of Compliance

The undersigned hereby certifies that:

1. The undersigned is a director and/or senior officer of the Issuer and has been duly authorized by a resolution of the board of directors of the Issuer to sign this Quarterly Listing Statement.
2. As of the date hereof there is no material information concerning the Issuer which has not been publicly disclosed.
3. The undersigned hereby certifies to the Exchange that the Issuer is in compliance with the requirements of applicable securities legislation (as such term is defined in National Instrument 14-101) and all Exchange Requirements (as defined in CSE Policy 1).
4. All of the information in this Form 5 Quarterly Listing Statement is true.

Dated November 24, 2017

Darcy Bomford
Name of Director or Senior Officer

"Darcy Bomford"
Signature

CEO, President & Director
Official Capacity

Issuer Details

Name of Issuer	For Quarter Ended	Date of Report (YY/MM/DD)
True Leaf Medicine International Ltd.	September 30, 2017	17/11/24
Issuer Address		
100 Kalamalka Lake Road, Unit 32		
City/Province/Postal Code	Issuer Fax No.	Issuer Telephone No.
Vernon, BC V1T 9G1	None	778.389.9933
Contact Name	Contact Position	Contact Telephone No.
Darcy Bomford	CEO, President & Director	778.475.5323
Contact Email Address	Web Site Address	
darcy@trueleaf.com	www.trueleaf.com	

Schedule "A"

Financial Statements

[inserted as following pages]

True Leaf Medicine International Ltd.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Months ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of True Leaf Medicine International Ltd. for the six months ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016 have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company. These condensed interim financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's external auditors.

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	September 30, 2017 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2017
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 819,093	\$ 159,575
Receivables (Note 5)	207,504	66,179
Inventories (Note 5)	837,160	392,908
Prepaid expenses	56,940	15,920
Total current assets	1,920,697	634,582
Non-current assets		
Marketable securities (Note 6)	50	50
Capital assets (Note 7)	80,732	12,356
Capital assets deposit	100,000	-
Intangible assets (Note 8)	132,815	124,635
Total assets	\$ 2,234,294	\$ 771,623
Liabilities and shareholders' equity		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 294,842	\$ 211,452
Due to related parties (Note 10)	-	23,771
Promissory note payable (Note 9)	46,428	46,428
Total current liabilities	341,270	281,651
Non-current liabilities		
Promissory note payable (Note 9)	45,835	63,169
Total liabilities	\$ 387,104	\$ 344,820
Shareholders' equity (deficit)		
Share capital (Note 11)	7,843,987	5,088,454
Reserves	1,070,032	339,802
Deficit	(7,066,830)	(5,001,453)
Total shareholders' equity (deficit)	1,847,189	426,803
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity (deficit)	\$ 2,234,294	\$ 771,623

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (Note 1)

Commitments (Note 13)

Events After the Reporting Period (Note 16)

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors on November 24, 2017

"Kevin Bottomley"

Director

"Darcy Bomford"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	For the Three Months Ended		For the Six Months Ended	
	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016
Sales	\$ 468,056	\$ 90,900	\$ 762,228	\$ 128,675
Cost of sales	(268,087)	(57,809)	(465,373)	(88,517)
	\$ 199,969	\$ 33,091	\$ 296,855	\$ 40,158
Operating Expenditures				
Accounting and legal (Note 10)	\$ 145,598	\$ 92,677	\$ 239,516	\$ 144,975
Accretion	2,940	-	5,879	-
Administrative and office	236,406	97,734	428,749	190,433
Advertising and marketing	155,428	160,439	617,858	221,069
Amortization – intangible assets (Note 8)	5,304	-	10,609	-
Consulting fees	69,377	44,112	123,885	181,564
Management fees (Note 10)	22,500	15,000	40,000	30,000
Depreciation – capital assets (Note 7)	1,467	773	2,017	1,546
Directors' fees (Note 10)	1,875	1,875	3,750	3,750
Research	26,711	7,659	29,122	13,899
Share-based compensation (Note 10 - 11)	76,340	-	869,360	-
Total operating expenditures	(743,946)	(420,269)	(2,371,662)	(787,236)
Foreign exchange loss	13,058	(593)	9,430	(1,293)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (530,919)	\$(387,771)	\$ (2,065,377)	\$(748,371)
Loss per common share – basic and diluted	\$ (0.01)	\$(0.01)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic and diluted	69,874,408	53,479,105	66,501,985	50,752,442

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Convertible Debt - Equity	Reserves	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)
Balance, March 31, 2016	41,971,949	\$ 2,436,675	\$ 4,373	\$ 312,795	\$ (3,283,342)	\$ (529,499)
Shares issued for convertible debt	601,843	63,193	(4,373)	-	-	58,820
Shares issued for debt settlement	2,229,843	234,134	-	-	-	234,134
Private placements, net of share issue costs	7,028,404	726,007	-	-	-	726,007
Shares issued on exercise of warrants	2,264,497	455,020	-	(35,212)	-	419,808
Shares issued on exercise stock options	250,000	40,207	-	(15,207)	-	25,000
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(748,371)	(748,371)
Balance, September 30, 2016	54,346,536	\$ 3,955,236	\$ -	\$ 262,376	\$ (4,031,713)	\$ 185,899
Balance, March 31, 2017	60,427,383	5,088,454	-	339,802	(5,001,453)	426,803
Private placements, net of share issue costs	7,741,645	2,289,574	-	-	-	2,289,574
Shares issued on exercise of stock options	1,488,759	409,709	-	(139,130)	-	270,579
Share issued on exercise of warrants	375,000	56,250	-	-	-	56,250
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	869,360	-	869,360
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(2,065,377)	(2,065,377)
Balance, September 30, 2017	70,032,787	\$ 7,843,987	\$ -	\$ 1,070,032	\$ (7,066,830)	\$ 1,847,189

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Six months ended September 30, 2017	Six months ended September 30, 2016
Operating activities		
Loss for the period	\$ (2,065,377)	\$ (748,371)
Items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation – capital assets	2,933	1,546
Amortization – intangible assets	10,609	-
Accretion	5,879	-
Share-based compensation	869,360	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Prepaid expenses	(41,020)	4,074
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	37,119	(23,279)
Due to related parties	(9,500)	(30,734)
Inventories	(400,933)	(54,409)
Receivables	(141,325)	(31,175)
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,732,255)	(890,448)
Investing activities		
Purchase of capital assets	(71,309)	(8,274)
Intangible asset costs	(30,108)	(2,936)
Deposit	(100,000)	-
Net cash used in investing activities	(201,417)	(11,210)
Financing activities		
Proceeds from issuance of share capital	2,322,495	737,982
Share issue costs	(32,921)	(11,975)
Proceeds from exercise of options	270,579	25,000
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	56,250	419,808
Payment of promissory note	(23,2013)	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	2,593,190	1,170,815
Change in cash for the period	659,518	269,157
Cash, beginning of the period	159,575	3,737
Cash end of the period	\$ 819,093	\$ 272,894

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 14)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Month Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

True Leaf Medicine International Ltd. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) on June 9, 2014 and is the legal parent of True Leaf Investments Corp. (“TL Investments”), True Leaf Medicine Inc. (“TL Medicine”), True Leaf Pet Inc. (“TL Pet”) and True Leaf Pet Europe LLC Sàrl (“TL Pet Europe”). TL Investments, TL Medicine and TL Pet were each incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) on March 26, 2014, July 4, 2013 and November 18, 2015, respectively, and TL Pet Europe was incorporated under the Business Corporation Act in Luxembourg on July 18, 2016. The Company’s registered office is located at 200, 1238 Homer Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 2Y5.

On May 23, 2014, TL Investments completed a share exchange with TL Medicine and the sole shareholder of TL Medicine in which TL Investments issued 25,000,000 common shares valued at \$1,250,000 to that shareholder in exchange for all of the outstanding common shares of TL Medicine. The share exchange constituted a reverse takeover, with the sole shareholder of TL Medicine acquiring a control position in TL Investments.

On February 2, 2015, the Company completed a plan of arrangement which constituted a reverse takeover, with the shareholders of TL Investments acquiring a control position in the Company (the “Plan of Arrangement”). As a result of the Plan of Arrangement, the consolidated financial statements have been presented as a continuation of TL Medicine. On February 9, 2015, the Company’s common shares began trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the “CSE”) under the symbol “MJ”.

The Company, through TL Medicine, is seeking to become a licensed producer of medical marijuana under Canada’s *Access to Cannabis for Medical Purposes Regulations* (“ACMPR”) program administered by Health Canada. As at September 30, 2017, the Company does not have a license with the ACMPR and no products are in commercial production or use. The Company has not been granted an ACMPR license and will be required to satisfy additional obligations in order to qualify including the completion of a compliant facility on a parcel of leased land in Lumby, British Columbia. There is a significant risk that the Company will not receive an ACMPR license, thus rendering the Company unable to proceed with its business model. The Company continues to work diligently to comply with all of the requirements of Health Canada.

As the Company awaits approval of its license application from Health Canada, it is looking at new opportunities with hemp-based nutrition for pets. TL Pet and TL Pet Europe have entered the Canadian, US and European natural pet product market with a product line consisting of hemp functional chews and supplemental products for pets.

Going Concern

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements (these “financial statements”) have been prepared on the going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. For the six month period ended September 30, 2017, the Company incurred a loss of \$2,065,377 (September 30, 2016 - \$748,371) and earned \$762,228 (September 30, 2016 - \$126,675) in revenues all of which was associated with the Company’s TL Pet and TL Pet Europe operations. The continued operations of the Company are dependent on its ability to generate future cash flows or obtain additional funding through private placement financings. Management is of the opinion that it does not have sufficient working capital to fund future operations and will require external financing. There is a risk that financing will not be available on a timely basis or on terms acceptable to the Company. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Month Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN (cont'd...)

These financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and, therefore, be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in the financial statements.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

(a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"), including International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34").

These financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of application as the Company's most recent annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2017.

(b) Principles of consolidation

These financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its controlled subsidiaries. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. These financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its direct wholly-owned subsidiaries: TL Investments, TL Medicine, TL Pet and TL Pet Europe. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

(c) Basis of measurement and use of estimates

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value. All amounts on the financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries, with the exception of TL Pet Europe which has a functional currency of the Euro.

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the period. These estimates are, by their nature, uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Critical accounting estimates are estimates and assumptions made by management that may result in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year include, but are not limited to, the following:

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Month Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont'd...)

(i) Share-based payments and compensation

The Company has applied estimates with respect to the valuation of shares issued for non-cash consideration and shares determined to have been issued at a discount. Shares are valued at the fair value of the equity instruments granted at the date the Company receives the goods or services.

Prior to listing on the CSE, the Company estimated the fair value of shares issued with reference to private placements with arm's length parties.

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant.

(ii) Income taxes

The determination of income tax is inherently complex and requires making certain estimates and assumptions about future events. While income tax filings are subject to audits and reassessments, the Company has adequately provided for all income tax obligations. However, changes in facts and circumstances as a result of income tax audits, reassessments, jurisprudence and any new legislation may result in an increase or decrease in the Company's provision for income taxes.

(iii) Accounting for the business combination

The fair value of assets acquired and the resulting bargain purchase option required that management make estimates based on the information provided by the acquiree. Changes to the provisional values of assets acquired, including the associated deferred income taxes and resulting bargain purchase option, may be retrospectively adjusted when the final measurements are determined (within one year of acquisition date). The determination of fair value as of the acquisition date requires management to make certain estimates about future events, including, but not restricted to, profitability of assets acquired, useful lives and discount rates.

(iv) Amortization rates for intangible assets

Amortization expenses are calculated based on assumed intangible asset lives. Should the intangible asset life or amortization rates differ from the initial estimate, an adjustment would be made in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements include, but are not limited to, the following:

(i) Functional currency

The functional currency of each of the Company's subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. Determination of the functional currency may involve certain judgments to determine the primary economic environment and the Company reconsiders the functional currency of its entities if there is a change in events and conditions which determined the primary economic environment.

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Month Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont'd...)

(ii) Business combination

Determination of whether the set of assets acquired constitute a business required the Company to make certain judgments, taking into account all facts and circumstances. A business is presumed to be an integrated set of activities and assets capable of being conducted and managed for the purpose of providing a return in the form of dividends, lower costs or economic benefits. The acquisition of the OregaPet assets (Note 4) was determined to constitute a business acquisition.

(iii) Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are designated upon inception to various classifications. The designation determines the method by which the financial instruments are carried on the consolidated statements of financial position subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded. The designation may require the Company to make certain judgments, taking into account management's intention of the use of the financial instruments.

3. NEW AND FUTURE ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

New standards not yet adopted

During the six month period ended September 30, 2017, there were no new IFRS or IAS accounting standards that became effective that had a material impact on the Company's financial statements. There are, however, a number of new standards and amendments to existing standards effective in future periods.

The following may impact the reporting and disclosures of the Company:

- New standard IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments". This new standard is a partial replacement of IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. This new standard is tentatively effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.
- New standard IFRS 15 "Revenues from Contracts with Customers". This new standard establishes principles for reporting the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers. It provides a single model in order to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers. IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11, Construction Contracts, IAS 18, Revenue, IFRIC 13, Customer Loyalty Programs, IFRIC 15, Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18, Transfers of Assets from Customers, and SIC-31, Revenue – Barter Transactions involving Advertising Service.
- New standard IFRS 16 "Leases". This new standard sets out the principles for recognition, measurement, presentation, and disclosure of leases including guidance for both parties to a contract, the lessee and the lessor. The new standard eliminates the classification of leases as either operating or finance leases as is required by IAS 17 and instead introduces a single lessee accounting model.

The Company has not early adopted the new standards and is currently assessing the impact that these standards will have on its financial statements.

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Month Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. ACQUISITION OF OREGAPET ASSETS

On December 22, 2016, the Company entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") with T.L.M. Developments Ltd., a private British Columbia company ("TLM"), to purchase certain assets which make up the OregaPet pet product line ("OregaPet"). These assets consisted of trademarks, formulas, inventory and a customer list. No physical facilities, employees, market distribution systems or sales force were acquired. The Company acquired OregaPet with the intent to rebrand certain products under its TrueLeaf Pet branding.

On November 3, 2016, the Company made a non-refundable deposit of \$1,000 upon signing a binding term sheet and a further non-refundable deposit on December 9, 2016 of \$99,000 to secure the Agreement. The Company also issued 476,190 common shares with a fair value of \$100,000 and issued a Promissory Note (the "Note") (Note 9) with a face value of \$139,283. The Note is repayable in equal monthly instalments over a term of three years commencing January 31, 2017. The Note does not bear interest, except in the case of a breach of the repayment terms for a period of more than 30 days in which case the entire balance of the Note will be payable immediately, and interest at a rate of 12% will be payable on the unpaid balance from the date of such non-payment until the Note is repaid in full.

The acquisition of OregaPet was considered a business combination and was accounted for using the acquisition method. The excess of the aggregate fair value of net assets acquired over the consideration paid was considered a gain on bargain purchase and was recognized to profit and loss.

The purchase price allocation based on the fair value of OregaPet's assets acquired and liabilities assumed is summarized as follows:

	December 31, 2016	
Purchase Price:		
Cash	\$	100,000
Common shares		100,000
Promissory Note – current		43,870
Promissory Note – long term		74,142
Total purchase price	\$	318,012
Purchase Price Allocation:		
Intangible assets	\$	55,500
Inventories		267,850
Net assets acquired		323,350
Gain on bargain purchase	\$	5,338

5. RECEIVABLES AND INVENTORIES

Receivables

	September 30,		March 31,	
	2017		2017	
Trade receivables	\$	204,666	\$	62,098
Goods and services tax receivable		2,838		4,081
	\$	207,504	\$	66,179

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Month Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

5. RECEIVABLES AND INVENTORIES (cont'd...)

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are due within 30 days. As at September 30, 2017, the Company did not have any trade receivables that were past due. The Company's allowance for doubtful accounts at September 30, 2017 was \$nil (September 30, 2016 - \$nil).

During the six month period ended September 30, 2017, revenues from the two largest customers amounted to 36.26% (September 30, 2016 - 35.43%) of total sales. As at September 30, 2017, these two customers amounted to 4.86% (March 31, 2017 - 4.27%) of total trade receivables.

Inventories

	September 30, 2017	March 31, 2017
Finished goods	\$ 572,968	\$ 92,207
Supplies	264,192	300,701
	\$ 837,160	\$ 392,908

6. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

In connection with the Plan of Arrangement (Note 1), the Company received 5,000 common shares of Noor Energy Corporation valued at \$0.01 per share.

7. CAPITAL ASSETS

Cost:	Website	Office Furniture	Office Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Total
Balance, March 31, 2016	\$ 10,801	-	\$ 2,105	-	\$ 12,906
Additions	-	-	5,537	3,694	9,231
Balance, March 31, 2017	10,801	-	7,642	3,694	22,137
Additions	-	15,090	6,238	49,981	71,309
Balance, September 30, 2017	\$ 10,801	\$ 15,090	\$ 13,880	\$ 53,675	\$ 93,446
Accumulated depreciation:					
Balance, March 31, 2016	\$ 3,655	-	\$ 535	-	\$ 4,190
Depreciation for the year	3,601	-	1,251	739	5,591
Balance, March 31, 2017	7,256	-	1,786	739	9,781
Depreciation for the period	1,800	-	764	369	2,933
Balance, September 30, 2017	9,056	-	2,550	1,108	12,714
Carrying value					
As at March 31, 2017	3,545	-	5,856	2,955	12,356
As at September 30, 2017	\$ 1,745	\$ 15,090	\$ 11,330	\$ 52,567	\$ 80,732

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Month Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Cost:	Trademarks and related costs		Intellectual property		Total
Balance - March 31, 2016	\$	35,008	\$	-	\$ 35,008
Additions		45,268		55,500	100,768
Balance - March 31, 2017		80,276		55,500	135,776
Additions		18,789		-	18,789
Balance - September 30, 2017	\$	99,065	\$	55,500	\$ 154,565
Accumulated amortization:					
Balance - March 31, 2016	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
Amortization for the year		5,591		5,550	11,141
Balance - March 31, 2017		5,591		5,550	11,141
Amortization for the period		5,059		5,550	10,609
Balance - September 30, 2017	\$	10,650	\$	11,100	\$ 21,750
Carrying value					
As at March 31, 2017	\$	74,685	\$	49,950	\$ 124,635
As at September 30, 2017	\$	88,415	\$	44,400	\$ 132,815

9. PROMISSORY NOTE

As at September 30, 2017, the Company had an obligation under a Promissory Note (Note 4) totaling \$92,263 (March 31, 2017 - \$109,597).

10. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

During the six month period ended September 30, 2017, the Company:

1. Paid or accrued a total of \$40,000 (2016 - \$30,000) to its Chief Executive Officer for management fees;
2. Paid or accrued a total of \$15,000 (2016 - \$ 15,000) to a company controlled by its Chief Executive Officer for rent;
3. Paid or accrued a total of \$12,000 (2016 - \$12,000) to its Chief Financial Officer for accounting fees; and
4. Paid or accrued a total of \$3,750 (2016 - \$3,750) in directors' fees.

As at September 30, 2017, the Company is indebted to its Chief Executive Officer (including companies controlled by its Chief Executive Officer) in the amount of \$Nil (March 31, 2017 - \$14,271), its Chief Financial Officer in the amount of \$nil (March 31, 2017 - \$2,000), and \$nil (March 31, 2017 - \$7,500) for directors' fees and expense reimbursement to the Company's other directors. The amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no scheduled terms of repayment.

On May 29, 2017, the Company granted a total of 3,900,000 stock options, 1,400,000 of which were to directors and officers of the Company having a fair value of \$284,675.

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Month Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

11. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized:

Unlimited common voting shares with no par value
Unlimited preferred non-voting shares with no par value

Issued:

The Company had the following share capital transactions during the six month period ended September 30, 2016:

1. The Company issued a total of 2,264,497 common shares pursuant to the exercise of share purchase warrants for gross proceeds of \$419,808.
2. On May 11, 2016, the Company closed a private placement of 7,028,404 common shares at a price of \$0.105 per share for gross proceeds of \$737,982. The Company paid a cash finder's fee of \$11,975 in association with the financing.
3. On May 11, 2016, the Company issued a total of 2,229,843 common shares pursuant to debt settlement agreements with various vendors. The Company settled aggregate debt totaling \$234,134 through issuance of the shares at a value of \$0.105 per share.
4. On May 11, 2016, the Company issued a total of 601,843 common shares and 300,921 share purchase warrants pursuant to the conversion of debt and interest owing on a loan from a related party.
5. On August 31, 2016, the Company issued a total of 250,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of stock options for gross proceeds of \$25,000.

The Company had the following share capital transactions during the six month period ended September 30, 2017:

1. The Company issued 1,488,758 common shares pursuant to the exercise of stock options for gross proceeds of \$270,575.
2. The Company issued 375,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of share purchase warrants for gross proceeds of \$56,250.
3. On May 29, 2017, the Company completed a private placement by issuing 3,099,829 units at a price of \$0.30 per unit for gross proceeds of \$929,950. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one additional common share at a price of \$0.45 per share for a period of two years. No value was assigned to the warrants issued as part of the unit offering. The Company incurred \$12,474 in share issue costs associated with this financing.
4. On June 12, 2017, the Company completed a private placement by issuing 4,641,816 units at a price of \$0.30 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,392,545. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one additional common share at a price of \$0.45 per share for a period of two years. No value was assigned to the warrants issued as part of the unit offering. The Company incurred \$20,447 in share issue costs associated with this financing.

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Month Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

11. SHARE CAPITAL (cont'd...)

Share purchase warrants

Share purchase warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Warrants		Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, March 31, 2016	10,215,304	\$	0.19
Warrants expired	(5,886,664)		0.21
Warrants and broker warrants exercised	(2,813,163)		0.19
Warrants issued	300,921		0.15
Balance, March 31, 2017	1,816,398		0.15
Warrants issued	7,741,645		0.45
Warrants expired	(150,000)		0.15
Warrants exercised	(375,000)		0.15
Balance, September 30, 2017	9,033,043	\$	0.41

As at September 30, 2017 the following share purchase warrants are outstanding:

	Number of Warrants	Exercise Price (\$)	Expiry Date
Warrants	990,477	0.15	January 18, 2018
Warrants	300,921	0.15	May 12, 2018
Warrants	3,099,829	0.45	May 29, 2019
Warrants	4,641,816	0.45	June 12, 2019
	9,033,043		

Stock options

The Company has a Stock Option Plan (the "Plan") in place under which it is authorized to grant options to directors, executive officers, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company in any twelve-month period. Under the Plan, the exercise price of each stock option is subject to a minimum of \$0.10 and may not be less than the closing market price of Company's common shares on the trading day immediately preceding the date of grant of the options. The options can be granted for a maximum term of five years and vest at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Month Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

11. SHARE CAPITAL (cont'd...)

Stock option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance March 31, 2016	3,850,000	\$ 0.10
Stock options exercised	(3,090,000)	0.10
Stock options expired	(410,000)	0.10
Stock options granted	2,799,995	0.19
Balance, March 31, 2017	3,149,995	0.18
Stock options exercised	(1,488,759)	0.19
Stock options granted	4,200,000	0.40
Balance, September 30, 2017	5,861,236	\$ 0.34

As at September 30, 2017 the following stock options are outstanding and exercisable:

	Number of Options	Exercise Price (\$)	Expiry Date
Stock options	175,521	0.12	February 17, 2018
Stock options	100,000	0.14	February 19, 2018
Stock options	1,385,715	0.19	December 12, 2018
Stock options	3,900,000	0.40	May 29, 2019
Stock option	300,000	0.45	July 18, 2019
	5,861,236		

On December 12, 2016, the Company granted a total of 2,799,995 stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants that vested immediately. The stock options were valued at \$265,917 (\$0.095 per option) using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: term of 2 years, historical volatility of 97.5%, risk-free rate of 0.76% and expected dividends of \$nil.

On May 29, 2017, the Company granted a total of 3,900,000 stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants that vested immediately. The stock options were valued at \$793,020 (\$0.203 per option) using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: term of 2 years, historical volatility of 95.8%, risk-free rate of 0.71% and expected dividends of \$nil.

On July 18, 2017, the Company granted 300,000 stock options to an employee that vested immediately. The stock option were valued at \$76,340 (\$0.254 per option) using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: term of 2 years, historical volatility of 94.76%, risk-free rate of 1.19% and expected dividends of \$nil.

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Month Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Fair Value

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the consolidated interim statement of financial position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- a) Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- b) Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for assets or liabilities, either directly or indirectly; and
- c) Level 3 - Inputs for assets and liabilities that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value hierarchy requires the use of observable market inputs whenever such inputs exist. A financial instrument is classified to the lowest level of the hierarchy for which a significant input has been considered in measuring fair value. The carrying value of accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties approximates their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

The fair values of cash and marketable securities are measured based on level 1 inputs of the fair value hierarchy.

Risk

The Company is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments and has a risk management framework to monitor, evaluate and manage these risks. The following analysis provides information about the Company's risk exposure and concentration as of September 30, 2017:

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that another entity will default on its contractual obligations which will result in a loss for the Company. At September 30, 2017, the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk was the carrying value of cash. The Company limits its credit exposure on cash by holding its deposits mainly with Canadian chartered banks.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting future obligations with financial liabilities. The Company is exposed to this risk mainly in respect to finance future growth. As at September 30, 2017, the Company had cash of \$819,093 to settle current liabilities of \$341,270.

Currency risk

The Company was not exposed to any currency risk as of September 30, 2017.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument might be adversely affected by a change in the interest rates. In seeking to minimize the risk from interest rate fluctuations, the Company manages exposure through its normal operating and financing activities. As at September 30, 2017, the Company did not have any liabilities that bear interest at rates fluctuating with the prime rate.

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Month Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (cont'd...)

Capital Management

The Company's capital includes share capital and the accumulated deficit. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. The Company may issue new shares in order to meet its financial obligations. The Company has not changed its approach to capital management during the six month ended September 30, 2017.

13. COMMITMENTS

The Company had the following commitments as of September 30, 2017:

1. On May 1, 2014, the Company entered into a contractual agreement with its Chief Executive Officer whereby the Company will pay or accrue \$5,000 per month for management fees. The agreement has no specified term.
2. On May 20, 2014, the Company entered into a contractual agreement with its Chief Financial Officer whereby the Company will pay or accrue \$2,000 per month for accounting and financial reporting services rendered for an initial term of two years. Subsequent to September 30, 2017, the Company is negotiating the terms of a new agreement with its Chief Financial Officer, and continues to accrue \$2,000 per month in line with the original agreement.
3. On March 27, 2014, the Company entered into an agreement to lease a property located in Lumby, British Columbia for purposes of its future medical marijuana production. The rental agreement has an initial term of one year at a rate of \$2,000 per month commencing April 1, 2014. In August 2016, under a mutual verbal agreement, the rent was reduced to \$1,000 per month commencing September 1, 2016 with no expiry date. The owner of the property has the right to cancel the rental agreement within 30 days' notice if no significant progress or feedback is shown in regards to the Company's medical marijuana license application.
4. On January 1, 2016, the Company entered into a verbal consulting agreement with its Controller whereby the Company will pay or accrue a maximum of \$5,000 per month for accounting and financial reporting services rendered. The agreement has no specified term.
5. On February 1, 2016, the Company (through TL Pet) entered into an agreement with Pet Horizons Ltd., UK ("Pet Horizons") whereby Pet Horizons will develop strategic plans to launch the TL Pet products in Europe for an initial term ending June 2019. The sales territory includes the European Union, Switzerland and Norway, as well as central and eastern Europe including Russia, Ukraine and Belarus. Pursuant to the agreement, the Company will pay a fixed amount of \$5,000 per month from February to June 2016 and \$3,500 per month from July 2016 to December 2016. Once distributors for the products have been appointed, remuneration to Pet Horizons will be at the rate of a 7% commission for the year ended June 30, 2017 and for the second and third year of the agreement the commission will be reduced to 5%.
6. On September 21, 2017, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a property located in Lumby, B.C. for total consideration of \$3,300,000 to be paid on or before December 31, 2017. During the six month period ended September 30, 2017, the Company paid a non-refundable deposit of \$100,000 to the optionor, which will be applied towards the total purchase price.

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Month Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

The significant non-cash investing and financing activities during the six month period ended September 30, 2016 consisted of the following:

1. The Company issued 2,229,843 common shares to settle debt totaling \$234,134.
2. The Company issued 601,843 common shares on conversion of convertible debt totalling \$63,103.
3. The fair value of \$20,812 relating to 1,223,832 share purchase warrants exercised during the period was recorded as an increase to share capital a reduction from reserve.

The significant non-cash investing and financing activities during the period ended September 30, 2017 consisted of the following:

1. The fair value of \$139,130 relating to 1,488,759 stock options exercised during the period was recorded as an increase to share capital and a reduction from reserves.
2. As at September 30, 2017, a total of \$64,600 in inventory costs are included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

15. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

As at September 30, 2017, the Company had one operating segment, being the sale of hemp-based nutrition for pets in North America and Europe, which accounted for all of the Company's revenues since inception.

Geographic segment details as at September 30, 2017 is as follows:

	North America		Europe		Total
Cash	\$	738,701	\$	80,392	\$ 819,093
Capital assets		80,732		-	80,732
Intangible assets		132,815		-	132,815
Total assets	\$	952,248	\$	80,392	\$ 1,032,640

As at March 31, 2017, the Company had one operating segment, being the sale of hemp-based nutrition for pets in North America and Europe, which accounted for all of the Company's revenues from inception.

Geographic segment details as at March 31, 2017 is as follows:

	North America		Europe		Total
Cash	\$	152,906	\$	6,669	\$ 159,575
Capital assets		12,356		-	12,356
Intangible assets		124,635		-	124,635
Total assets	\$	289,897	\$	6,669	\$ 296,566

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Month Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

16. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Subsequent to the six month period ended September 30, 2017:

The Company issued 100,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of stock options for gross proceeds of \$18,500.

The Company issued 427,249 common shares pursuant to the exercise of share purchase warrants for gross proceeds of \$192,262.

The Company engaged Boustead Securities, LLC Member: FINRA/SIPC ("Boustead"), as lead underwriter in connection with the Company's proposed offering pursuant to the Regulation A framework. The purpose of the offering is to issue new common shares to raise gross proceeds of up to \$10,000,000 to help grow the Company's TL Pet division, and to advance the efforts of the TL Medicine division with the goal of becoming a licensed producer of medicinal marijuana under the ACMPR. Once the offering has been qualified by the Securities and Exchange Commission, it will be made available to the general public.

Schedule "B"

Supplementary Information

[included in Schedule "A"]

Schedule "C"

Management's Discussion & Analysis

[inserted as following pages]

TRUE LEAF MEDICINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
(the “Company”, “True Leaf”, “we”, “us”, “our”)

On November 24, 2017

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

This Management’s Discussion & Analysis (this “MD&A”) has been prepared by management and should be read in conjunction with the condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company together with the related notes thereto for the six month period ended September 30, 2017, as well as our audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying MD&A for the year ended March 31, 2017. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with *International Financial Reporting Standards* (“IFRS”) as issued by the *International Accounting Standards Board* (“IASB”) and interpretations of the *International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee* (“IFRIC”). All amounts are stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated.

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This MD&A contains certain statements related to industry scope and state, production, revenue, expenses, plans, development schedules and similar items that represent forward-looking statements. Such statements are based on assumptions and estimates related to future economic and market conditions. Such statements include declarations regarding management’s intent, belief or current expectations. Certain statements contained herein may contain words such as “could”, “should”, “expect”, “believe”, “will” and similar expressions and statements relating to matters that are not historical facts but are forward-looking statements. Investors are cautioned that any such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve a number of risks and uncertainties; actual results may differ materially from those indicated by such forward-looking statements. Some of the important factors, but certainly not all, that could cause actual results to differ materially from those indicated by such forward-looking statements are: (i) that the information is of a preliminary nature and may be subject to further adjustment, (ii) the possible unavailability of financing, (iii) start-up risks, (iv) general operating risks, (v) dependence on third parties, (vi) changes in government regulation, (vii) the effects of competition, (viii) dependence on senior management, (ix) impact of Canadian economic conditions, and (x) fluctuations in currency exchange rates and interest rates.

OVERVIEW

The Company was incorporated on June 9, 2014 under the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) (“BCBCA”) and has four wholly-owned subsidiaries, being True Leaf Investments Corp. (“TL Investments”), which was incorporated on March 26, 2014 under the BCBCA, True Leaf Medicine Inc. (“TL Medicine”), which was incorporated on July 4, 2013 under the BCBCA, and True Leaf Pet Inc. (“TL Pet”), which was incorporated on November 18, 2015 under the BCBCA. The Company’s head office located at 32-100 Kalamalka Lake Road, Vernon, BC V1T 9G1. On July 18, 2016 the Company incorporated a new subsidiary in Luxembourg, True Leaf Pet Europe LLC Sàrl (“TL Pet Europe”), for business expansion of TL Pet operations into Europe. TL Pet Europe is 98% owned by TL Pet, with the remaining 2% being owned by the operations manager in Luxembourg.

On May 23, 2014, TL Investments completed a share exchange with TL Medicine and the sole shareholder of TL Medicine in which TL Investments issued 25,000,000 common shares valued at \$1,250,000 to that

shareholder for all of the outstanding common shares of TL Medicine. The share exchange constituted a reverse takeover, with the sole shareholder of TL Medicine acquiring a control position in TL Investments.

On February 2, 2015, the Company completed a plan of arrangement which constituted a reverse takeover, with the shareholders of TL Investments acquiring a control position in the Company (the “Plan of Arrangement”). As a result of the Plan of Arrangement, the consolidated financial statements have been presented as a continuation of TL Medicine. On February 9, 2015, the Company began trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the “CSE”) under the symbol “MJ”, and on July 20, 2017 the Company began trading on the OTC Market Group’s OTCQB® Venture Market under the ticker symbol “TRLFF”.

The Company, through TL Medicine, is seeking to become a licensed producer of medical marijuana under Canada’s *Access to Cannabis for Medical Purposes Regulations* (“ACMPR”) program administered by Health Canada. As at September 30, 2017, the Company does not have a license with the ACMPR and no products are in commercial production or use. The Company will be required to satisfy additional obligations in order to qualify including the completion of a compliant facility on a parcel of leased land in Lumby, British Columbia. There is a significant risk that the Company will not receive an ACMPR license, thus rendering the Company unable to proceed with its business model. The Company continues to work diligently to comply with all of the requirements of Health Canada.

As the Company awaits approval of its license application from Health Canada, it is looking at new opportunities with hemp-based nutrition for pets. TL Pet and TL Pet Europe have entered the Canadian, US and European natural pet product market with a product line consisting of hemp functional chews and supplemental products for pets.

On December 30, 2016, the Company completed an asset purchase agreement with T.L.M. Developments Ltd., a private company incorporated under the BCBCA, to purchase certain assets which make up the OregaPet product line (“OregaPet”). The acquisition of OregaPet was considered a business combination and was accounted for using the acquisition method. The OregaPet natural-remedy product line aligns perfectly with the Company’s “Quality of Life” focus and the addition of 10 new items is expected to give the Company a significant boost to its in-store presence. The Company is currently readying the product line for markets in North America and Europe by fine-tuning the labelling, marketing materials and formulations to insure they are compliant in all markets.

In February 2017, the Company filed an offering statement on Form 1-A together with certain other offering materials with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) in order to undertake a Regulation A+ crowdfunding campaign. In subsequent months, the Company responded to the SEC’s comments on the offering materials, and on November 21, 2017 the SEC issued a notice of qualification for the offering statement. The Company plans to go live with the crowdfunding campaign sometime in late November 2017.

In the spring of 2017, the Company applied to have its common shares quoted on the OTC Market Group’s OTCQB® Venture Market; the shares commenced trading in mid-July under the symbol “TRLFF”.

The Company has engaged Boustead Securities, LLC Member: FINRA/SIPC (“Boustead”), as lead underwriter in connection with the Regulation A+ crowdfunding campaign. The purpose of the offering is to issue new common shares to raise gross proceeds of up to \$10,000,000 to help grow the TL Pet division, and to advance the efforts of the TL Medicine division with the goal of becoming a licensed producer of medicinal marijuana under the ACMPR. Once the offering has been qualified by the SEC, it will be made available to the general public.

In September 2017, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a property located in Lumby, B.C. for total consideration of \$3,300,000 to be paid on or before December 31, 2017. During the six month

period ended September 30, 2017, the Company paid a non-refundable deposit of \$100,000 to the optionor, which will be applied towards the total purchase price.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

As TL Medicine is deemed to be the acquirer for accounting purposes, its assets and liabilities and operations since incorporation on July 4, 2013 are included in the consolidated financial statements at their historical carrying value. The consolidated financial statements are a continuation of TL Medicine in accordance with accounting standards.

Description	Three months ended Sept 30, 2017 \$	Three months ended June 30, 2017 \$	Three months ended March 31, 2017 \$	Three months ended Dec 31, 2016 \$	Three months ended Sept 30, 2016 \$	Three months ended June 30, 2016 \$	Three months ended March 31, 2016 \$	Three Months ended Dec 31, 2015 \$
<i>Net Revenues</i>	199,969	126,215	(1,051)	56,084	33,091	7,242	11,103	110
<i>Income (loss) before other items</i>								
<i>Total</i>	(743,946)	(1,628,206)	(235,274)	(684,868)	(420,269)	(361,796)	(233,075)	(206,840)
<i>Net and comprehensive income (loss) for period</i>								
<i>Total</i>	(530,919)	(1,505,621)	(376,349)	(623,661)	(387,771)	(355,269)	(249,328)	(206,730)
<i>Per share</i>	(0.01)	(0.03)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)

ACQUISITION OF OREGAPET

The purchase price allocation based on the fair value of OregaPet's assets acquired and liabilities assumed is summarized as follows:

	December 30, 2016
Purchase Price:	
Cash	\$ 100,000
Common Shares	100,000
Promissory Note – current	43,870
Promissory Note – long term	74,142
Total purchase price	\$ 318,012
Purchase Price Allocation:	
Intangible Assets	\$ 55,500
Inventories	267,850
Net assets acquired	323,350
Gain on bargain purchase	\$ 5,338

RECEIVABLES AND INVENTORIES

Receivables

	September 30, 2017	March 31, 2017
Trade receivables	\$ 204,666	\$ 62,098
Goods and services tax receivable	2,838	4,081
	\$ 207,504	\$ 66,179

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are due within 30 days. As at September 30, 2017, the Company did not have any trade receivables that were past due. The Company's allowance for doubtful accounts at September 30, 2017 was \$nil (September 30, 2016 - \$nil).

During the six month period ended September 30, 2017, revenues from the two largest customers amounted to 36.26% (September 30, 2016 - 35.43%) of total sales. As at September 30, 2017, these two customers amounted to 4.86% (March 31, 2017 - 4.27%) of total trade receivables.

Inventories

	September 30, 2017	March 31, 2017
Finished goods	\$ 190,087	\$ 92,207
Supplies	401,874	300,701
	\$ 591,961	\$ 392,908

Capital Assets

Cost:	Website	Office Furniture	Office Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Total
Balance, March 31, 2016	\$ 10,801	\$ -	\$ 2,105	\$ -	\$ 12,906
Additions	-	-	5,537	3,694	9,231
Balance, March 31, 2017	10,801	-	7,642	3,694	22,137
Additions	-	15,090	6,238	49,981	71,309
Balance, September 30, 2017	\$ 10,801	\$ 15,090	\$ 13,880	\$ 53,675	\$ 93,446
Accumulated depreciation:					
Balance, March 31, 2016	\$ 3,655	\$ -	\$ 535	\$ -	\$ 4,190
Depreciation for the year	3,601	-	1,251	739	5,591
Balance, March 31, 2017	7,256	-	1,786	739	9,781
Depreciation for the period	1,800	-	764	369	2,933
Balance, September 30, 2017	9,056	\$ -	2,550	\$ 1,108	\$ 12,714
Carrying value					
As at March 31, 2017	3,545	-	5,856	2,955	12,356
As at September 30, 2017	\$ 1,745	\$ 15,090	\$ 11,330	\$ 52,567	\$ 80,732

PLAN OF OPERATIONS

As described above, the Company, through TL Medicine, is seeking to become a licensed producer of medical marijuana under the ACMPR.

The Company received a 'Ready to Build' approval for its first licensing application in January 2014; however, issues arose with the facility location and local zoning. In March 2014, the Company secured a second location, and on April 8, 2014, the Company submitted a second licensing application. As at September 30, 2017, the Company does not have a license with the ACMPR and no products are in commercial production or use. The Company will be required to satisfy additional obligations in order to qualify including the completion of a compliant facility on a parcel of leased land in Lumby, British Columbia.

There is a significant risk that the Company will not receive an ACMPR license, thus rendering the Company unable to proceed with its business model. The Company continues to work diligently to comply with all of the requirements of Health Canada.

While True Leaf waits for Health Canada to approve its application for a license to produce and distribute medical marijuana in Canada, it is establishing a niche in the North American cannabis industry by focusing on the quality of life for pets with the True Leaf Pet brand.

The Company's short-term business objectives for the next 12 months are:

1. Successfully market and complete a minimum \$10,000,000 Regulation A+ crowdfunding campaign in the USA and Canada to provide capital to the Company's two main divisions: TL Pet and TL Medicine.
2. Build market share, secure new customers and launch new products in the North American and European natural pet product market for the Company's line of innovative supplements and natural remedy products for pets.
3. Commence build-out of the Company's medicinal cannabis production facility located in Lumby, BC, in order to comply with Health Canada's requirements to become a licensed producer under the ACMPR.

The Company's long-term business objectives are:

1. For TL Pet:
 - a. Carve a niche in the global pet industry as a trusted brand supplying innovative supplements and natural remedy products for pets that are sold in the pet specialty, mass-pet, veterinary and food/mass/drug market segments.
 - b. Assess the feasibility of using the active ingredients of the cannabis plant to develop preventative and therapeutic products for pets as alternatives to common vet pharmaceutical products.
2. For TL Medicine:
 - a. Complete construction of the medicinal cannabis facility and be approved as a licensed producer of medicinal cannabis under the ACMPR in Canada.
 - b. Achieve commercial distribution of medical marijuana.
 - c. Increase its patient customer base through marketing campaigns.
 - d. As demand for the product increases, seek to expand production capacity and increase expenditures on research and development.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Six months ended September 30, 2017 and the six months ended September 30, 2016

The Company incurred a net and comprehensive loss of \$2,065,377 for the six month period ended September 30, 2017, compared to a net and comprehensive loss of \$1,505,621 for the six month period ended September 30, 2016. Some of the items comprising the loss for the six months ended September 30, 2017 were accounting and legal fees of \$239,516 (September 30, 2016 - \$144,975), share-based compensation of \$869,360 (September 30, 2016 - \$nil), marketing and advertising costs of \$617,858 (September 30, 2016 - \$221,069) and administrative and office costs of \$428,749 (September 30, 2016 - \$190,433). We increased sales to \$762,228 from \$128,675 during the same period in the previous year, a direct result of additional sales to our Canadian distributors and launching TL Pet products to new US and European distributors. Our product inventory increased to \$837,160 to service immediate sales to US, Canadian and European customers. The closing of private placements in which the Company raised \$2,289,574 in the first quarter as well as various warrant and stock option exercises in the six months ended September 30, 2017 increased the ending cash position to \$819,093 (September 30, 2016 - \$272,894) and increased the current liabilities to \$341,280 (September 30, 2016 - \$282,342). Gross margins for the period ended September 30, 2017 improved to 39% (September 30, 2016 - 31%).

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As at September 30, 2017, the Company had cash of \$819,093 and working capital of \$1,579,427. The Company's operations during the six month period ended September 30, 2017 were funded primarily by two private placements and various option and warrant exercises as described below.

Date	Total Proceeds (\$)	Securities Issued
May 29, 2017	929,95	3,099,829 units at a price of \$0.30 per unit, with each unit comprised of one common share and one warrant exercisable into one additional common share at a price of \$0.45 per share for a period of two years.
June 12, 2017	1,392,545	4,641,816 units at a price of \$0.30 per unit, with each unit comprised of one common share and one warrant exercisable into one additional common share at a price of \$0.45 per share for a period of two years.
six months ended September 30, 2017	326,825	1,488,758 shares issued upon the exercise of warrants at an average price of \$0.19 per share, and 375,000 shares issued upon the exercise of options at an average price of \$0.15 per share.

Going Concern

The consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. For the six month period ended September 30, 2017, the Company incurred a loss of \$2,065,377 and earned revenues of \$762,228. The continued operations of the Company are dependent on its ability to generate future cash flows or obtain additional funding through private placement financings. Management is of the

opinion that it does not have sufficient working capital to fund future operations and will require external financing. There is a risk that financing will not be available on a timely basis or on terms acceptable to the Company. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The consolidated financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and, therefore, be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in the financial statements.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the six month period ended September 30, 2017, the Company:

1. Paid or accrued a total of \$40,000 (September 30, 2016 - \$30,000) to its Chief Executive Officer for management fees;
2. Paid or accrued a total of \$15,000 (September 30, 2016 - \$15,000) to a company controlled by its Chief Executive Officer for rent;
3. Paid or accrued a total of \$12,000 (September 30, 2016 - \$12,000) to its Chief Financial Officer for accounting fees; and
4. Paid or accrued a total of \$3,750 (September 30, 2016 - \$3,750) in directors' fees.

As at September 30, 2017, the Company is indebted to its Chief Executive Officer (including companies controlled by its Chief Executive Officer) in the amount of \$nil (March 31, 2017 - \$14,271), its Chief Financial Officer in the amount of \$nil (March 31, 2017 - \$2,000) and \$nil (March 31, 2017 - \$7,500) for directors' fees and expense reimbursement to the Company's other directors. The amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing with no scheduled terms of repayment.

On May 29, 2017, the Company granted a total of 3,900,000 stock options, 1,400,000 of which were to directors and officers of the Company having a fair value of \$284,675.

SHARE CAPITAL

The Company's authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value and an unlimited number of preferred non-voting shares without par value. As of November 24, 2017, the total number of issued and outstanding common shares was 70,656,136 and there were no preferred shares outstanding.

During the six month period ended September 30, 2017, the Company issued the following securities:

1. The Company issued 1,488,758 common shares pursuant to the exercise of stock options for gross proceeds of \$270,575.
2. The Company issued 375,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of share purchase warrants for gross proceeds of \$56,250.
3. On May 29, 2017, the Company completed a private placement by issuing 3,099,829 units at a price of \$0.30 per unit for gross proceeds of \$929,950. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one additional common share at a price of \$0.45 per share for a period of two years. No value was assigned to the warrants issued as part of the unit offering. The Company incurred \$12,474 in share issue costs associated with this financing.

4. On June 12, 2017, the Company completed a private placement by issuing 4,641,816 units at a price of \$0.30 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,392,545. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one additional common share at a price of \$0.45 per share for a period of two years. No value was assigned to the warrants issued as part of the unit offering. The Company incurred \$20,447 in share issue costs associated with this financing.

Warrants

As at November 24, 2017 the following warrants are outstanding:

	Number of Warrants	Exercise Price (\$)	Expiry Date
Warrants	991,375	0.15	January 18, 2018
Warrants	300,921	0.15	May 12, 2018
Warrants	2,877,080	0.45	May 29, 2019
Warrants	4,342,316	0.45	June 12, 2019
	8,511,692		

Stock Options

As at November 24, 2017 the following stock options are outstanding and exercisable:

	Number of Options	Exercise Price (\$)	Expiry Date
Stock options	175,521	0.12	February 17, 2018
Stock options	100,000	0.14	February 19, 2018
Stock options	1,285,715	0.19	February 19, 2018
Stock options	3,900,000	0.40	May 29, 2019
Stock options	300,000	0.45	July 18, 2019
	5,761,236		

On December 12, 2016 the Company granted a total of 2,799,995 stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants that vested immediately. The stock options were valued at \$265,917 (\$0.095 per option) using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: term of 2 years, historical volatility of 97.5%, risk-free rate of 0.76% and expected dividends of \$nil.

On May 29, 2017 the Company granted a total of 3,900,000 stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants that vested immediately. The stock options were valued at \$793,020 (\$0.203 per option) using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: term of 2 years, historical volatility of 95.8%, risk-free rate of 0.71% and expected dividends of \$nil.

On July 18, 2017, the Company granted 300,000 stock options to an employee that vested immediately. The stock option were valued at \$76,340 (\$0.254 per option) using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: term of 2 years, historical volatility of 94.76%, risk-free rate of 1.19% and expected dividends of \$nil.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair Value

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the consolidated statement of financial position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- a) Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- b) Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for assets or liabilities, either directly or indirectly; and
- c) Level 3 - Inputs for assets and liabilities that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value hierarchy requires the use of observable market inputs whenever such inputs exist. A financial instrument is classified to the lowest level of the hierarchy for which a significant input has been considered in measuring fair value. The carrying value of accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties approximates their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

The fair values of cash and marketable securities are measured based on Level 1 inputs of the fair value hierarchy.

Risk

The Company is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments and has a risk management framework to monitor, evaluate and manage these risks. The following analysis provides information about the Company's risk exposure and concentration as of September 30, 2017:

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that another entity will default on its contractual obligations which will result in a loss for the Company. At September 30, 2017, the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk was the carrying value of cash. The Company limits its credit exposure on cash by holding its deposits mainly with Canadian chartered banks.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting future obligations with financial liabilities. The Company is exposed to this risk mainly in respect to finance future growth. As at September 30, 2017, the Company had cash of \$819,093 to settle current liabilities of \$341,270.

Currency risk

The Company was not exposed to any currency risk as of September 30, 2017.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument might be adversely affected by a change in the interest rates. In seeking to minimize the risk from interest rate fluctuations, the Company manages exposure through its normal operating and financing activities. As at September 30, 2017, the Company did not have any liabilities that bear interest at rates fluctuating with the prime rate.

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

New standards not yet adopted

During the six month period ended September 30, 2017, there were no new IFRS or IAS accounting standards that became effective that had a material impact on the Company's financial statements. There are however a number of new standards and amendments to existing standards effective in future periods.

The following may impact the reporting and disclosures of the Company:

- New standard IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments" This new standard is a partial replacement of IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. This new standard is tentatively effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.
- New standard IFRS 15 "Revenues from contracts with Customers" This new standard establishes principles for reporting the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers. It provides a single model in order to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers. IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11, Construction Contracts, IAS 18, Revenue, IFRIC 13, Customer Loyalty Programs, IFRIC 15, Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18, Transfers of Assets from Customers, and SIC-31, Revenue – Barter Transactions involving Advertising Service.
- New standard IFRS 16 "Leases" This new standard sets out the principles for recognition, measurement, presentation, and disclosure of leases including guidance for both parties to a contract, the lessee and the lessor. The new standard eliminates the classification of leases as either operating or finance leases as is required by IAS 17 and instead introduces a single lessee accounting model

The Company has not early adopted the new standards and is currently assessing the impact that these standards will have on its consolidated financial statements.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements.

PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

The Company does not have any proposed transactions.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to the six month period ended September 30, 2017:

The Company issued 100,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of stock options for gross proceeds of \$18,500.

The Company issued 427,249 common shares pursuant to the exercise of share purchase warrants for gross proceeds of \$192,262.

The Company engaged Boustead as lead underwriter for its Regulation A+ offering as described above.

APPROVAL

The Company's Board of Directors has approved the disclosures in this MD&A as of November 24, 2017.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional information concerning the Company and its operations is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.